and November eleventh of any year; and provided further, that any person, firm or corporation may ship, carry or convey to a taxidermist within or without this state the green head of a deer when severed from the body, without having the required coupon attached to the same, upon the issuance of a permit so to do to any such person, firm or corporation by the state fish and game warden, or any of his deputies, and when such permit so issued shall be attached to such green head.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 960, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913. 950

CHAPTER 259.

- AN ACT to amend section 411—4 of the statutes, relating to the number of county training schools for teachers that may be organized.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 411—4 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 411—4. The state superintendent shall give such information and assistance as may seem necessary in organizing and maintaining such training schools. He shall prescribe the course of study to be pursued; shall have the general supervision of all schools established under * * *this section*; shall from time to time inspect the same, make such recommendations relating to their management as he may deem necessary, and make such reports thereon as shall give full information concerning their number, character and efficiency; provided, that he shall not place upon the said list more than thirty-three schools.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect $\varepsilon \neg d$ be in force from and and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 1013, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 260.

- AN ACT to amend section 1786e-4 of the statutes, relating to fees for filing articles of incorporation of cooperative associations.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. Section 1786e-4 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1786e-4. For filing * * * the articles of

incorporation of corporations organized under sections 1786e—1 to 1786e—17, inclusive, there shall be paid the secretary of state ten dollars, and for the filing of an amendment to such articles, five dollars; provided, that when the capital stock of such corporation shall be less than five hundred dollars such fee for filing either the articles of incorporation or amendments thereto shall be one dollar. For recording copy of such articles the register of deeds shall receive a fee of twenty-five cents to be paid by the person presenting such papers for record.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 1023, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 261,

- AN ACT to create subsection 3a of section 28 of chapter 549, of the laws of 1909, relating to change of venue of actions commenced in the civil court of Milwaukee county.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 28 of chapter 549 of the laws of 1909 a new subsection to read: (Section 28, chapter 549, laws of 1909.) 3a. On any appeal from said civil court to the circuit court of Milwaukee county, the defendant or defendants, if they be all nonresidents of the county of Milwaukee and reside in some other county of the state of Wisconsin, may upon motion at the first term at which such appeal action shall be for trial, apply for and have a change of the place of trial to the county of the said defendant's residence, upon application in like manner and for like causes as cases originally brought in the circuit court and as provided in like cases in appeals from justice court by section 2624 of the statutes; and upon such change of venue the circuit court of the county where the defendant resides shall have jurisdiction of such action the same as on appeal from justice court, and there shall be a trial de novo in the same cases and under the same provisions of law as in cases of appeals from justice courts.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

270